

No. 13-990

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JUDITH S. KAYE
Counsel of Record
MARCO E. SCHNABL
TIMOTHY G. NELSON
DIANA R. RUBIN
ROBERT L. DUNN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Puente Hnos.
Sociedad De Bolsa S.A. and
Argentine American Chamber
of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. CERTIFICATION IS PARTICULARLY APPROPRIATE WHERE AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL ISSUE HINGES ON AN UNSETTLED STATE LAW QUESTION	6
II. THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD HAVE AN OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS FOR THE FIRST TIME THE SIGNIFICANT STATE LAW ISSUE AT THE CORE OF THIS CASE	8
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS WILL LIKELY CONSTRUE THE <i>PARI PASSU</i> CLAUSE DIFFERENTLY THAN THE SECOND CIRCUIT	15
A. Under New York Law, the Second Circuit Misconstrued the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause	16
B. The Second Circuit’s Decisions, If Affirmed, Will Lead to an Untenable Result That Puts Holdouts in a Vastly Advantageous Position Over Exchange Bondholders	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aldrich v. Aldrich</i> , 378 U.S. 540 (1964).....	6
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Beal Savings Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007)	15, 16, 19
<i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , -- S. Ct. --, No. 12-138, 2014 WL 838424 (U.S. Mar. 5, 2014).....	3
<i>Bocre Leasing Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 685 (1995)	8
<i>BP Air Conditioning Corp. v. One Beacon Insurance Group</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 708 (2007)	19
<i>Cline v. Oklahoma Coalition for Reproductive Justice</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2887 (2013).....	6
<i>Cole v. Macklowe</i> , 99 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	21
<i>Consedine v. Portville Central School District</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 286 (2009)	16
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 836 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1987)	13

<i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. University of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980)	12, 13
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Finest Investments v. Security Trust Co. of Rochester</i> , 96 A.D.2d 227(4th Dep't 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 897 (1984)	18
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23 (1999).....	6
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	15
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 196 (1990)	9
<i>H.W. Urban GmbH v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5699 (TPG), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40580 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2010)	23
<i>Intercont'l Planning, Ltd. v. Daystrom, Inc.</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 372 (1969)	13
<i>J. Zeevi & Sons, Ltd. v Grindlays Bank (Uganda), Ltd.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 220 (1975)	12
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 429 U.S. 66 (1976).....	6

<i>Moran v. Erk</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 452 (2008)	13
<i>NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 621 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>NML Capital, LTD. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	3
<i>NML Capital, LTD. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>R/S Associates v. N.Y. Job Development Authority</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 29 (2002)	15
<i>Railroad Commission of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	7
<i>Ronnen v. Ajax Electric Motor Corp.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 582 (1996)	19
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Foundation v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991)	13
<i>In re Southeast Banking Corp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 178 (1999)	12, 13
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 534 U.S. 157 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 560 U.S. 558 (2010).....	6
<i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004)	15, 16

<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	7
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	6
<i>West-Fair Electric Contractors v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 148 (1995)	8
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. N.Y.C. Transit Authority</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 47 (1993)	8
<i>White Plains Coat & Apron Co. v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
International Cases:	
<i>Abaclat v. Republic of Argentina</i> , ARB/07/5, Decision on Jurisdiction (ICSID Aug. 4, 2011), available at http://italaw.com/sites/default/files/ case-documents/ita0236.pdf	22
<i>Ambiente Ufficio S.p.A. and others v. Argentine Republic</i> , ARB/08/9, Decision on Jurisdiction and Admissibility (ICSID Feb. 8, 2013), available at http://italaw.com/sites/default/files/ case-documents/italaw1276.pdf	22

<i>Giovanni Alemanni and others v. Argentine Republic</i> , (ICSID Case No. ARB/07/8), available at https://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=GenCaseDtlsRH&actionVal=ListPending	22
<i>Kensington International Ltd. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 2002 No. 1088, [2003] EWHC 2331 (Comm) (Commercial Ct. Apr. 16, 2003).....	14, 20
Constitutions and Regulations:	
New York Const., art. VI, § (3)(b)(9).....	8
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 500.27(a) (2013).....	8
Other Authorities:	
2012 Annual Report of the Clerk of the Court of the Court of Appeals of the State of New York	9
4A <i>Commercial Litigation in New York State Courts</i> § 56:9 (Robert L. Haig ed., 3d ed. 2010).....	9
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2004)	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2004).....	18
Stephen J. Choi & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>Contract as Statute</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1129 (2006).....	10

Julian Schumacher et al., <i>Sovereign Defaults in Court: The Rise of Creditor Litigation 1976-2010</i> (Apr. 15, 2013), available at http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2189997	11
Christopher C. Wheeler & Amir Attaran, <i>Declawing the Vulture Funds: Rehabilitation of a Comity Defense in Sovereign Debt Litigation</i> , 39 <i>Stan. J. Int'l L.</i> 253 (2003).....	10
Mark Weidemaier et al., <i>Origin Myths, Contracts, and the Hunt for Pari Passu</i> , 38 <i>Law & Soc. Inquiry</i> 72 (2013).....	10
Richard Wight (with Warren Cooke & Richard Gray), <i>The LSTA's Complete Credit Agreement Guide</i> (2009)	20
United Nations Centre on Transnational Corporations, Advisory Studies, No. 4, Series B, <i>International Debt Restructuring: Substantive Issues and Techniques</i> (1989)	20
